

No. 03-815

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPRINGWELL NAVIGATION CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ERIK S. JAFFE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
(202) 237-8165  
  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

Dated: December 31, 2003

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Pages</b> |
|---|--------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....  | i            |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 1            |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....  | 2            |
| I. The Second Circuit Applied the Wrong Standards of Deference, in Conflict with Other Circuits.....  | 2            |
| A. Treaty-Based Deference to Choice of a U.S. Forum.....  | 2            |
| B. Plaintiff’s Choice of Defendant’s Home Forum.....  | 6            |
| II. The Second Circuit Eliminated Witness Unwillingness to Appear as an Element of <i>Gilbert’s</i> Compulsory-Process Factor, in Conflict with Other Circuits..... | 6            |
| III. The Second Circuit Erroneously Applied <i>Gilbert’s</i> Foreign-Law Factor to a Case of Mixed Law of Common Heritage.....                                      | 9            |
| IV. This Case Raises Important and Recurring National Issues.....   | 10           |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 10           |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Pages</b> |
|---|--------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |              |
| <i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> ,<br>488 U.S. 428 (1989).....  | 4            |
| <i>Burt v. Isthmus Development Corp.</i> , 218 F.2d 353 (CA5),<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 349 U.S. 922 (1955).....                                | 3            |
| <i>Donald G. Atteberry, DVM, P.A. v. Barclays Bank PLC</i><br><i>(In re Donald G. Atteberry, DVM, P.A.)</i> , 159 B.R. 1<br>(D. Kan. 1993)..... | 5            |
| <i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....   | 7            |
| <i>Meridian Seafood Prods., Inc. v. Fianzas Monterrey,</i><br><i>S.A.</i> , 149 F. Supp.2d 1234 (S.D. Cal. 2001).....                           | 5            |
| <i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981) .....  | 7            |
| <i>Reid-Walen v. Hansen</i> , 933 F.2d 1390 (CA8 1991).....   | 3            |
| <b>Treaties</b>   |              |
| Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation,<br>Aug. 8, 1938, U.S.-Liberia, 54 Stat. 1739 .....   | 4            |
